

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 9084 of 2018**

=====

JASMINBHAI PARSHOTTAMBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR P P MAJMUDAR(5284) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS.AKSHITABA SOLANKI(6782) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR TIRTHRAJ PANDYA, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI

Date : 22/07/2025

ORAL ORDER

The report tendered by learned APP is just a sequel of the FIR and not does mention what investigation has been carried out. This report is forwarded by the DySP, SC/ST Cell, Vadodara Rural, but the DySP did not remain present. Continuously, this Court found that the investigating officer or the officer in charge of the investigation are not remaining present before the Court to aware the facts of the case. The issue was flagged to the learned Public Prosecutor, but perhaps, did not yield any reason.

Let the SP concerned to forward the report of DySP, whereby DySP, who is in charge of the investigation shall remain present before this Court. Learned Public Prosecutor is again reminded that the investigating officer or the officer

in charge of the investigation, for best reasons known to them, are not remaining present before the Court. This is the last time this Court informed learned APP.

S.O. to 8.8.2025. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

SHEKHAR P. BARVE

(J. C. DOSHI,J)